

No. 22-1245

---

**United States Court of Appeals  
For the Sixth Circuit**

---

In re: FORD MOTOR COMPANY F-150 AND RANGER TRUCK FUEL  
ECONOMY MARKETING AND SALES PRACTICES LITIGATION

-----

MARSHALL B. LLOYD; TRACEY TRAVIS; DUSTIN DAWSON and RICK SHAWLEY, on behalf of themselves and all others similarly situated; MICHAEL SMITH; EVAN ALLEN, AL BALLS, BRIAN LEGA, STEPHEN MATTSON, JOHN SAUTTER, RANDY TRANSUE, and RICK SHURTLIFF; RONALD J. DISMUKES, JEFFERY FOSHEE, and ACCURATE CONSTRUCTION CORPORATION; STEVE BEAVERS; DAVID BREWER, RYAN COMBS, VICTOR PEREZ, HAROLD BROWER, KYLE MANNION, NICHOLAS LEONARDI, DEAN KRINER, JAMES WILLIAMS, MATTHEW COMBS, DUSTIN WALDEN, STEVEN HULL, KENNETH BERNARD, MARK HILL, CODY SMITH, DANIEL GARDNER, ROBERT GOOLSBY, JOHN JUNG, MATTHEW SMITH, and JOSH BRUMBAUGH; RYAN HUBERT, individually and on behalf of all others similarly situated; WILLIAM DON COOK, individually and on behalf of all others similarly situated; HILARY GOODFRIEND, KATHRYN HUMMEL, and SCOTT FORMAN, individually and on behalf of others similarly situated; DILLON DRAKE; RAMIN SARTIP, DARREN HONEYCUTT, and AHMED ABDI, on behalf of themselves and all others similarly situated; JAMAR HAYNES, SCOTT WHITEHILL, MATTHEW BROWNLEE, BENJAMIN BISCHOFF, STEPHEN LESZCZYNSKI, CASSANDRA MORRISON, ROBERT RANEY, and DAVID POLLEY; MARK NAPIER, individually and on behalf of all others similarly situated; KEITH FENCL, individually and on behalf of all others similarly situated; MARK ARENDT, on behalf of himself and all others similarly situated; HARVEY ANDERSON; ROSALYNDA GARZA and JEFFREY QUIZHPI, individually and on behalf of others similarly situated; JEFFREY KALOUSTIAN, individually and on behalf of others similarly situated; RONALD CEREMELLO, RANDALL MAINGOT, GEORGE ANDREW RAYNE, ROBERT LOVELL, and SAMUEL HUFFMAN;

*Plaintiffs-Appellants,*

vs.

FORD MOTOR COMPANY,

*Defendant-Appellee.*

---

---

*Appeal of Judgment of United States District Court  
for the Eastern District of Michigan*

---

---

**PLAINTIFFS-APPELLANTS' OPENING BRIEF**

---

E. Powell Miller (P39487)  
Sharon S. Almonrode (P33938)  
Emily E. Hughes (P68724)  
**THE MILLER LAW FIRM, P.C.**  
950 West University Drive, Suite 300  
Rochester, Michigan 48307  
Telephone: (248) 841-2200  
Facsimile: (248) 652-2852  
epm@millerlawpc.com  
ssa@millerlawpc.com  
eeh@millerlawpc.com

*Interim Lead Counsel for Plaintiffs-Appellants and the Class*

Steve W. Berman  
**HAGENS BERMAN SOBOL  
SHAPIRO LLP**

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	III
I. STATEMENT IN SUPPORT OF ORAL ARGUMENT.....	1
II. STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION .....	1
III. STATEMENT OF ISSUES.....	2
IV. STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	3
A. Statement of Facts .....	5
1. The calculation of fuel economy.....	5
2. Ford’s history of subverting vehicle testing. <b>Error! Bookmark not defined.</b>	
3. Ford manipulated Vehicles’ fuel economy.....	7
4. Ford’s affirmative misrepresentations and omissions regarding fuel efficiency induce purchase or lease of Vehicles.....	10
B. Procedural History and Rulings Presented for Review.....	14
V. STANDARDS OF REVIEW.....	15
VI. SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT .....	177
VII. ARGUMENT.....	20
A. Plaintiffs’ claims are not preempted. ....	20
1. 49 U.S.C. § 32919(b) does not expressly preempt Plaintiffs’ claims. ....	20
2. Plaintiffs’ claims are not barred by implied preemption. ....	27

- B. Plaintiffs’ claims are not barred by the doctrine of primary jurisdiction. .... 30
- C. State-law fraudulent misrepresentation and omission Claims based on materials that “merely” contain EPA-mandated fuel-economy estimates should not be dismissed. .... 35
- D. The District Court erroneously ruled that Plaintiffs fail to state claims relating to Ford’s representations that the Vehicles are the “most fuel efficient” and “best in class” for fuel economy. .... 37

VIII. CONCLUSION..... 40

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>Anders v. Cuevas</i> , 984 F.3d 1166 (6th Cir. 2021) .....	16
<i>Bates v. Dow Agrosiences LLC</i> , 544 U.S. 431 (2005).....	18
<i>Bausch v. Stryker Corp.</i> , 630 F.3d 546 (7th Cir. 2010).....	25
<i>Binno v. Am. Bar Assoc.</i> , 826 F.3d 338 (6th Cir. 2016) .....	16
<i>Broom v. Shoop</i> , 963 F.3d 500 (6th Cir. 2020).....	29
<i>Charvat v. EchoStar Satellite, LLC</i> , 630 F.3d 459 (6th Cir. 2010) .....	19
<i>Cipollone v. Liggett Grp., Inc.</i> , 505 U.S. 504 (1992) .....	18
<i>Counts v. Gen. Motors, LLC</i> , 237 F. Supp. 3d 572 (E.D. Mich. 2017).....	35
<i>Daniel v. Ford Motor Co.</i> , 806 F.3d 1217 (9th Cir. 2015).....	39
<i>Doe v. Miami Univ.</i> , 882 F.3d 579 (6th Cir. 2018).....	15
<i>Giles v. Ford Motor Co.</i> , 24 F. Supp. 3d 1039 (D. Colo. 2014).....	34
<i>Hughes v. Bos. Sci. Corp.</i> , 631 F.3d 762 (5th Cir. 2011) .....	25
<i>In re FirstEnergy Sols. Corp.</i> , 945 F.3d 431 (6th Cir. 2019).....	19
<i>In re Ford Fusion and C-Max Fuel Econ. Litig.</i> , 13-MD-2450, 2017 WL 3142078 (S.D.N.Y. July 24, 2017) .....	38
<i>In re Omnicare, Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , 769 F.3d 455 (6th Cir. 2014) .....	38
<i>Kentucky v. Biden</i> , 23 F.4th 585 (6th Cir. 2022) .....	29
<i>McDaniel v. Upsher-Smith Lab'ys, Inc.</i> , 893 F.3d 941 (6th Cir. 2018) .....	15
<i>Medtronic, Inc. v. Lohr</i> , 518 U.S. 470 (1996) .....	18
<i>Murray v. U.S. Dept' of Treasury</i> , 681 F.3d 744 (6th Cir. 2012).....	16

*Sherwin-Williams Co. v. New York State Teamsters Conf. Pension, Ret. Fund*, 158 F.3d 387 (6th Cir. 1998).....16

*Silkwood v. Kerr-McGee Corp.*, 464 U.S. 238 (1984) .....20

*Sofco Erectors, Inc. v. Trs. of Ohio Operating Eng’rs Pension Fund*, 15 F.4th 407 (6th Cir. 2021).....16

*Torres v. Precision Indus., Inc.*, 995 F.3d 485 (6th Cir. 2021)..... 15, 18

*U.S. ex rel. Wall v. Circle C Const., L.L.C.*, 697 F.3d 345 (6th Cir. 2012).....15

*U.S. Pub. Int. Rsch. Grp. v. Atl. Salmon of Maine, LLC*, 257 F. Supp. 2d 407 (D. Me. 2003) .....33

*United States v. Haun*, 124 F.3d 745 (6th Cir. 1997) .....15

*United States v. W. Pac. R.R.*, 352 U.S. 59 (1956).....19

*Universal Health Servs., Inc. v. United States*, 579 U.S. 176 (2016).....36

*Wamer v. Univ. of Toledo*, 27 F.4th 461 (6th Cir. 2022) ..... 15, 16

*Warth v. Seldin*, 422 U.S. 490 (1975).....16

**STATUTES**

7 U.S.C. § 136v(b) ..... 18, 23

21 U.S.C. § 360k..... 18, 22, 23, 24

28 U.S.C. § 1291 .....2

28 U.S.C. § 1332 .....1

28 U.S.C. § 1332(a)(1).....1

28 U.S.C. § 1332(d)(1)-(2) .....1

49 U.S.C. § 32904(c). ..... 21, 22

49 U.S.C. § 32908(b)(1)(A).....22

49 U.S.C. § 32904(c)(2).....22

49 U.S.C. § 32919.....28  
49 U.S.C. § 32919(a) ..... 20, 21, 23, 25  
49 U.S.C. § 32919(b) ..... 1, 2, 14, 17, 20  
7 U.S.C. § 136v(b). ..... 17, 23, 25

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

Restatement (Second) of Torts, § 529 .....36

**RULES**

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6).....16

**REGULATIONS**

40 C.F.R. § 1066.301 ..... 19, 31  
71 Fed. Reg. 77872, 77874 (Dec. 27, 2006)..... 20, 35
